Significant changes or material errors in accounting policies are adjusted retrospectively by rearranging

the financial statements of the previous period. The effect of changes in accounting estimates affecting

the current period has been recognized in the current period; The effects of changes in accounting

estimates that affect current and future periods are recognized in the current and future periods.

The financial statements of the Group are prepared comparatively with the previous period in order to

allow the determination of financial status and performance changes. Comparative information is

reclassified when necessary and important differences are explained in order to comply with the

presentation of the current period financial statements. The Group has made some classifications in the

financial statements of the previous period in the current period. The nature and amounts of the

classifications are described below.

In the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2020, the
following adjustments have been made in order to comply with the presentation of the current period;

  31 December 2021

Previously

Reported Restated Adjustments

Inventories 249.758 251.569 1.811

Investments in equity-accounted investees 179.053 177.617 (1.436)

Property, plant and equipment 443.242 460.790 17.548

Intangible assets 114.991 146.712 31.721

Short term loans and borrowings 1.460.174 1.460.030 (144)

Short term portion of long term loans and borrowings 158.547 158.545 (2)

Long term loans and borrowings 451.132 450.999 (133)

Deferred tax liabilities 26.563 25.409 (1.154)

Other comprehensive income that is or will not be reclassified to profit or loss (5.211) (5.153) 58

Other comprehensive income that is or may be reclassified to profit or loss (846.610) (832.113) 14.497

Retained earnings 1.179.643 1.204.195 24.552

Net profit for the period 511.975 516.652 4.677

Non-controlling interests 156.056 163.348 7.292

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

33

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

f)  Comparative information and adjustment of prior period financial statements (continued)

 31 December 2020

Previously

Reported Restated Adjustments

Inventories 228.773 228.773 --

Financial investments 1.874.350 1.876.437 2.087

Investments in equity-accounted investees 222.015 222.030 15

Property, plant and equipment 562.406 564.813 2.407

Intangible assets 128.008 153.719 25.711

Short term loans and borrowings 1.663.719 1.699.259 35.540

Short term portion of long term loans and borrowings 177.312 175.795 (1.517)

Long term loans and borrowings 536.264 502.266 (33.998)

Deferred tax liabilities 52.753 39.527 (13.226)

Other comprehensive income that is or will not be reclassified to profit or loss (2.604) (2.545) 59

Other comprehensive income that is or may be reclassified to profit or loss (337.031) (323.327) 13.704

Retained earnings 842.023 928.775 86.752

Net profit for the period 359.209 297.014 (62.195)

Non-controlling interests 118.478 123.579 5.101

In the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the six month period
ended 30 June 2021, the following adjustments have been made in order to comply with the presentation
of the current period;

  30 June 2021

Previously

Reported Restated Adjustments

General and administrative expenses  (120.217) (120.164) 53

Research and development expenses  (4.824) (4.414) 410

Share of profit of equity accounted investees 18.873 18.566 (307)

Other income from operating activities 45.687 43.829 (1.858)

Other expenses from operating activities (47.171) (49.664) (2.493)

Gain from investing activities 45.441 75.399 29.958

Loss from investing activities (33.357) (63.317) (29.960)

Finance income 81.718 87.127 5.409

Finance costs (105.711) (107.327) (1.616)

Deferred tax income / (expense) 7.690 (3.446) (11.136)

Total other comprehensive income (163.778) (158.150) 5.628

Total comprehensive income 37.086 31.174 (5.912)

In the consolidated statement of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2021, the following

adjustments have been made in order to comply with the presentation of the current period;

  30 June 2021

Previously

Reported Restated Adjustments

A. Cash flows from operating activities (17.390) (19.311) (1.921)

B. Cash flows from investing activities (221.790) (219.869) 1.921

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

34

2 Basis of preparation (continued)

f)   Comparative information and adjustment of prior period financial statements (continued)

As of December 31,2021, the Group has reviewed the consolidated financial statements of the previous

period and restated them. The major effects of restatement are as follows:

a) Gold is a financial asset traded all over the world. Gold prices are determined in ounces. 1 ounce

[…]

19a. Hedged portion of assets amount   720.783 38 155.090 545.238

19b. Hedged portion of liabilities amount   (689.779) -- (66.751) (614.225)

20.Net foreign currencies assets / (liability) position 116.282 (2.048.657) (110.156) 394.663

(9+18+19)

21. Monetary items Net foreign currencies assets / (liability)

position (TFRS 7.b23) (=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (186.527) (2.122.285) (420.698) 448.872

(*) USD equivalents are given.

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

67

26 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the USD against the other currencies below would have increased/

(decreased) the comprehensive income and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as at 30 June 2022 and

31 December 2021 as follows:

30 June 2022

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity

1-TL Dollar net asset / liability 9.099 (9.099) -- --

2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of TL (1+2) 9.099 (9.099)  --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability 5.347 (5.347) -- --

5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) 5.347 (5.347) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (55.760) 55.760 -- --

8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-) -- -- -- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies

(7+8)
(55.760) 55.760 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (41.314) 41.314 -- --

31 December 2021

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Strengthening

of USD

Weakening

of USD

Increase/(decrease) 10% of TL parity

1-TL net asset / liability 15.370 (15.370) -- --

2-Hedged portion of TL amounts (-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of TL (1+2) 15.370 (15.370) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability 12.468 (12.468) -- --

5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts (-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) 12.468 (12.468) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (39.466) 39.466 -- --

8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts (-)
-- -- -- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies

(7+8)
(39.466) 39.466

-- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (11.628) 11.628 -- --

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

68

26 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Fair value information

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or in its absence, the

most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date.